

Appeal No. 24-1187

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, et al., Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, Respondent-Appellee,

and

JERRY BROWN, WAYNE BROWN, COLORADO WOOLGROWERS
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, and J. PAUL
BROWN, Respondent-Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico, Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00208-DDD

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)**

Lauren M. Rule (OR Bar 015174)
Advocates for the West
3701 SE Milwaukie Ave, Suite B
Portland, OR 97202
(503) 914-6388
lrule@advocateswest.org

Elizabeth H. Potter (OR Bar 105482)
Advocates for the West
P.O. Box 1682
Bend, OR 97709
(503) 954-2721
epotter@advocateswest.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND TERMS	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE WISHBONE EA AND DECISION WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND VIOLATED NEPA.....	2
A. The Conclusion that the Wishbone Allotment Was an “Acceptable” Risk to Bighorn Sheep Was Unreasonable and Unsupported by the Administrative Record.....	2
1. The Forest Service Failed to Tie its Moderate Risk Rating to Bighorn Sheep Viability	2
2. Reliance on “Local Factors” to Claim the Allotment was Moderate Risk was Unreasonable	5
a. Guardians did not forfeit this argument	6
b. The Forest Service’s argument about the Crystal and Shallow pastures ignores evidence in the record	9
c. Reliance on best management practices that were unproven was unreasonable	13
3. The Forest Service’s Failure to Obtain the Telemetry Data for the EA Analysis Violated NEPA.....	16
B. The EA did not Analyze Indirect and Cumulative Impacts.....	19
II. AN EIS WAS REQUIRED.....	21

III. THE FOREST SERVICE USED THE SIR TO IMPROPERLY AVOID
SUPPLEMENTAL NEPA ANALYSIS24

IV. PARTIAL VACATUR IS WARRANTED26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....29

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>CBD v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 72 F.4th 1166 (10th Cir. 2023)	5, 11, 18–19
<i>City of Port Isabel v. FERC</i> , 111 F.4th 1198, (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Cook Inletkeeper v. Raimondo</i> , 541 F.Supp.3d 987 (D. Alaska 2021)	27
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’ v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	1, 20
<i>Env’t Defense Ctr. v. BOEM</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 495 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Great Basin Res. Watch v. BLM</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Hausrath v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 491 F.Supp.3d 770 (D. Idaho 2020).....	22, 23
<i>High Country Conservation Advoc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020).....	26

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Alexander, 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000).....26

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM,
 No. 1:23-cv-519-CL, 2024 WL 2941529 (D. Or. May 4, 2024)22

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv., 183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999)6

Lands Council v. McNair, 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)27

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck, 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)6, 7

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....5, 11, 12, 16

Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 668 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2011).....19

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Jewell, 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)16

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....25

Sierra Club v. Bostick, 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)7

W. Watersheds Project v. Vilsack, No. 23-8081, 2024 WL 4589758
 (10th Cir. Oct. 28, 2024)5, 7, 21

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....16

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 220.4(f)19

36 C.F.R. § 220.7(b)(3)19, 21

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2519
40 C.F.R. § 1508.2722
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b).....21
